BY: Health and Government Operations Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 99

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 12, strike "children's group home" and substitute "residential child care".

On page 2, in line 2, after the semicolon insert "specifying the terms of the initial members of the Board;"; in lines 7 and 33, in each instance, strike "8-403(b)(13)" and substitute "8-403(b)(63)"; in lines 8 and 35, in each instance, strike "8-403(b)(14)" and substitute "8-403(b)(64)"; and in line 29, strike "8-403(b)(13)" and substitute "8-403(b)(63)".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 4, in line 23, after "DAY-TO-DAY" insert "MANAGEMENT AND".

On page 5, in line 27, after "DAY-TO-DAY" insert "MANAGEMENT AND".

On page 6, in line 30, after "(1)" insert "MAY NOT BE A PROGRAM ADMINISTRATOR;".

On page 7, in line 1, before "MAY" insert "(2)"; and in lines 5 and 8, strike "(2)" and "(3)", respectively, and substitute "(3)" and "(4)", respectively.

On page 11, in lines 15 and 19, in each instance, strike "IN A HUMAN SERVICE DISCIPLINE"; in line 25, before "TO" insert "(A)"; in line 27, strike "AND"; and in line 28, after the second "BOARD" insert "; AND

(3) PROVIDE FINGERPRINTS FOR USE BY THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE INFORMATION SYSTEM CENTRAL REPOSITORY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND CORRECTIONAL SERVICES TO CONDUCT A STATE CRIMINAL HISTORY RECORDS CHECK.

- (B) (1) AN APPLICANT REQUIRED TO PROVIDE FINGERPRINTS UNDER SUBSECTION (A)(3) OF THIS SECTION SHALL PAY ANY PROCESSING OR OTHER FEES REQUIRED BY THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE INFORMATION SYSTEM CENTRAL REPOSITORY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND CORRECTIONAL SERVICES.
- (2) THE RESULTS OF THE CRIMINAL HISTORY RECORDS CHECK SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE BOARD AND THE APPLICANT.".

On page 18, strike line 1 in its entirety; and in lines 2 and 4, strike "(11)" and "(12)", respectively, and substitute "(10)" and "(11)", respectively.

On page 19, in line 32, strike "SUPERVISION" and substitute "<u>DAY-TO-DAY MANAGEMENT AND OPERATION</u>".

On page 20, in line 26, strike "(13)" and substitute "(63)"; and after line 35, insert:

"SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the terms of the initial members of the State Board for Certification of Residential Child Care Program Administrators shall expire as follows:

- (1) three members in 2005;
- (2) four members in 2006; and
- (3) four members in 2007.".

On page 21, in line 1, strike "4." and substitute "5.".